
 

  

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
 

In re: 
 
SOUTHCROSS ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P., 

 
Reorganized Debtor.1 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 19-10702 (MFW) 
 
 
Re: D.I. 999 

 )  

 
CERTIFICATE OF NO OBJECTION REGARDING REORGANIZED 

DEBTOR’S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL DECREE (I) CLOSING 
THE CHAPTER 11 CASE AND (II) TERMINATING CERTAIN CLAIMS 

AND NOTICING SERVICES  
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that, as of the date hereof, Morris, Nichols, 

Arsht & Tunnell LLP (“Morris Nichols”) has received no answer, objection or other responsive 

pleading to the Reorganized Debtor’s Motion for Entry of Final Decree (I) Closing the Chapter 

11 Case and (II) Terminating Certain Claims and Noticing Services (the “Motion”) (D.I. 999) 

filed on August 3, 2020. 

The undersigned further certifies that Morris Nichols has caused a review of the 

Court’s docket in these cases and that no answer, Motion or other responsive pleading to the 

Motion appears thereon.  Pursuant to the Notice of Motion, responses to the Motion were to be 

filed and served no later than August 17, 2020, at 4:00 p.m. (ET). 

WHEREFORE, the Debtors respectfully request that the Order attached to the 

Motion be entered at the earliest convenience of the Court. 

 
 
 
 

 
1 The last four digits of the Employer Identification Number of the reorganized debtor, Southcross Energy Partners, 
L.P., are 5230.  The reorganized debtor’s mailing address is 2103 Citywest Blvd, Suite 900, Houston, TX 77042. 
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Dated: August 24, 2020 
Wilmington, Delaware 

 
  MORRIS, NICHOLS ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP 

 
 /s/  Eric W. Moats  
Robert J. Dehney (No. 3578) 
Andrew R. Remming (No. 5120) 
Joseph C. Barsalona II (No. 6102) 
Eric W. Moats (No. 6441) 
1201 North Market Street, 16th Floor 
P.O. Box 1347 
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347 
Tel.: (302) 658-9200 
Fax:  (302) 658-3989 
rdehney@mnat.com 
aremming@mnat.com 
jbarsalona@mnat.com 
emoats@mnat.com 
 
-and- 
 
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP 
Marshall S. Huebner (admitted pro hac vice) 
Darren S. Klein (admitted pro hac vice) 
Steven Z. Szanzer (admitted pro hac vice) 
450 Lexington Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 
Tel.: (212) 450-4000 
Fax: (212) 701-5800 
marshall.huebner@davispolk.com 
darren.klein@davispolk.com 
steven.szanzer@davispolk.com 

Counsel to the Reorganized Debtor 
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